DRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. - OI18€

OVSIAH H. ENGLISK,
Couplainant,

vs. Case No. 6314

a corporatiom,

)

: )
PACIFIC TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH COMPANY, ;
Defendant. i

Geoxge C. Black, for complainant.
Lawler,; Felix & Hall, by A. J. Krappman, Jr., for

defendant.

By the complaint hexein, filed on July 14, 1959, complain-
ant alleges that he operates a tire business at 8534 Washington
Boulevaxd, Culver City, Californmia; that he had two telephones
therein furnished by the defendant under numbers VErmont 7-4941 and
UPton 0-2346; that on or about July 8, 1959, officers of the Police
Department of Culver City removed said telephones; that the officers
alleged that complainant's som, John G. English, was taking horse
race bets over the telephone; that complainant had no knowledge of
the conduct complained of by the officers and that he would not
pernmit ﬁhe telephones to be used for illegal purposes; and thét he
needs telephone service in his business and requests that the tele-

phones be reinstalled.
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On July 28, 1959, by Decision No. 58816, im Case No. 6314,
the Commission ordered that telephone service be restored to com-
plainant pending a hearing on the complaint.

On August 10, 1959, the telephone company filed an answer,
the principal allegation of which was that the telephone company,
pursuant to Decision No. 41415, dated April 6, 1948, in Case No. 4930
(47 Cal. P.U.C. 853), om or about July 10, 1959, had reasonable cause
to believe that the telephome services furnished to the complainant
under numbers VErmont 7-4941 and UPton 0-2346 at 8534 Washington
Boulevard, Culver City, California, were being ox wexe to be used as
instrumentalities directly or indirectly to violate or to aid and
abet the violation of the law, and that having such reasonable cause
the defendant was required to discomnect the service pursuant o
this Commission's Decision No. 41415, supra.

The complainant testified that he owns the premises at
8534 Washington Boulevard, Culver City; that he has thereon a garage
in the rear and a service station in the front; that he permitted
his son, John English, to use the service station rent free; that he
had the two telephones refexrred to above in the garage; that om or
about July 8, 1959, in his absence, the officers arrested his som,
John English, and removed the telephomes; that if the telephones
were used for illegal purposes such use was without his consent ox
knowledge; that he will not permit the telephones to be used for any
illegal purposes in the future; and that he needs the telephone
service for the conduct of his business.

Notice of the hearing was given to the city attormey of

Culver City but said attorney made no appearance at the hearing.




Exbibit No. 1 is a letter from the Sheriff of Los Angeles
County to the defendant, advising the defendant that on July 8,
1959, complainant's telephones under numbers VErmont 7-4941 and
UPton 0-2346 were being used for the purpose of disseminating horse
racing information in violation of Section 337a of the Penal Code;
that the telephones had been confiscated and requesting that the
defendant disconnect the services. This letter was received by the

defendant on July 10, 1959; service was disconnected on July 15,

1959; and recomnected pursuant to this Commission's Decision No.

58816, supra, on July 31, 1959. The position of the telephone
company was that it had acted with reasonable cause as that term is
used in Decision No. 41415, supra, in disconnecting the telephone
service inasmuch as it had received the letter designated as
Exhibit No. 1.

After full consideration of this record we find that the
telephone company's action was based upon reasonable cause as that
term 1s used in Decision No. 41415, supra. We further find that the

evidence fails to show that the complainant's telephones, or either
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abet the violation of the law. Complainant is therefore entitled to

telephone sexvice.

The complaint of Ovsiash H. English against The Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company, a corporation, having been filed, a
public hearing having been held thereon, the Commission being fully
advised in the premises and basing its decision on the evidence of

record and the findings herein,
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IT IS ORDERED that the order of the Commission in Decision
No. 58816, dated July 28, 1959, temporarily restoring telephone
sexrvice to the complainant be made permanent, such service being
subject to all duly authorized rules and regulations of the tele-
phone company and to the existing applicable law.

The effective date of this ordexr shall be five days after
the date hereof. . 225

Dated at San Franeisco , California, this éﬂ -
day of __ (/A rp - , 1959.

/ Commissioners

At
Cozmissioner. EVOTOLL C. McoKeage = yo1pg

zocessarily absent, did not partlcipato
iz tho disposition of thla procoodling.




